

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and
DELAWARE BSA, LLC,

Debtors.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-00774 (RGA)

CENTURY INDEMNITY COMPANY,
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY and WESTCHESTER SURPLUS
LINES INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellants,

v.

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and
DELAWARE BSA, LLC,

Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court
for the District of Delaware

Bankruptcy Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)

Bankruptcy BAP No. 20-13

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Jonathan Hacker
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
jhacker@omm.com

STAMOULIS & WEINBLATT LLC

Stamatios Stamoulis (#4606)
800 N. West Street, Third Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 999-1540
Facsimile: (302) 762-1688
stamoulis@swdelaw.com

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Tancred Schiavoni
Janine Panchok-Berry
Andrew Kirschenbaum
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 326-2000
Facsimile: (212) 326-2061
tschiavoni@omm.com
jpanchok-berry@omm.com
akirschenbaum@omm.com

*Counsel for Appellants Century Indemnity
Company, as successor to CCI Insurance
Company, as successor to Insurance
Company of North America and Indemnity
Insurance Company of North America,
Westchester Fire Insurance Company and
Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. BSA’s motion did not include a proof of claim form.	2
B. BSA’s proposed Form of approval order did not seek presumptive allowance.	4
C. The bankruptcy court’s hearing.....	7
D. Testimony that the Form was not intended to establish the substantive legal elements of a claim against BSA.....	8
E. BSA’s statements at the hearing about the limited intended use of the form.	9
F. The order entered by the bankruptcy court.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PROOF OF CLAIM IN THIS CASE WILL FAIL TO ESTABLISH SUFFICIENT FACTS TO BE GIVEN PRIMA FACIE VALIDITY	12
II. ADJUDICATING MASS TORT CLAIMS IN BANKRUPTCIES INVOLVES UNIQUE RISKS THAT REQUIRE CAREFUL MANAGEMENT	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boy I v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	16, 17
<i>Boy I v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , No. C10-1912-RSM, 2012 WL 12882006 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 17, 2012).....	17
<i>Campbell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	13
<i>Doe v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 4 N.E.3d 550 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Gold Spread Council, Inc. No. 562 of Boy Scouts of America v. Akins</i> , 926 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. 1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 1092 (4th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>In re Allegheny, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 1992)	13, 20
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>In re Congoleum Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>In re Holm</i> , 931 F.3d 620 (3d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>In re Imerys Talc Am., Inc.</i> , No. 19-MC-103 (MN), 2019 WL 3253366 (D. Del. July 19, 2019).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<i>In re Jorczak</i> , 314 B.R. 474 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2004)	13
<i>In re Kincaid</i> , 388 B.R. 610 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2008)	13
<i>In re Sharon Steel Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1217 (3d Cir. 1989)	2
<i>In re Silica Products Liability Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	21
<i>In re The Delaco Co.</i> , No. 04-10899 (CB)	23, 24
<i>In re USG Corp.</i> , 290 B.R. 223 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	15
<i>Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 229 A.D.2d 159 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1997)	19
<i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints</i> , 307 P.3d 730 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	17
<i>Sapp v. The Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland in Oregon</i> , No. CV 08-68-PK, 2008 WL 1849915 (D. Or. Apr. 22, 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 979 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1992)	15
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A)	11
11 U.S.C. § 105	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(5).....	24
 Other Authorities	
Deborah R. Hensler & Mark A. Peterson, <i>Understanding Mass Personal Injury Litigation</i> , Santa Monica, CA: RAND Corporation, 1995, https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_briefs/RB9021.html	21
Martha Chamallas, <i>Vicarious Liability in Torts: The Sex Exception</i> , 48 Val. U. L. Rev. 133 (2013)	19
Richard A. Nagreda, <i>Mass Torts in a World of Settlement</i> 150 (2007).....	20
S. Todd Brown, <i>How Long Is Forever This Time? The Broken Promise of Bankruptcy Trusts</i> , 61 Buff. L. Rev. 537 (2013)	24
Sara Randazzo & Jacob Bunge, <i>Inside the Mass-Tort Machine That Powers Thousands of Roundup Lawsuits</i> , Wall St. J., Nov. 25, 2019, https://www.wsj.com/articles/inside-the-mass-tort-machine-that-powers-thousands-of-roundup-lawsuits-11574700480	21
 Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(7).....	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(a)	22
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f).....	12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9008	22
